

Governing Board

DECISION GB(D)13-2023

Adoption of the Bi-Annual Work Programme 2024-25

THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE SESAR 3 JOINT UNDERTAKING ("SESAR 3 JU"),

Having regard to:

- The Council Regulation (EU) 2021/2085 of 19 November 2021 establishing the Joint Undertakings under Horizon Europe and repealing Regulations (EC) No 219/2007, (EU) No 557/2014, (EU) No 558/2014, (EU) No 559/2014, (EU) No 560/2014, (EU) No 561/2014 and (EU) No 642/2014¹("Single Basic Act"), as last amended by Council Regulation (EU) 2023/1782 of 25 July 2023² and in particular Article 17(2)(f) and (k) and Article 25 thereof,
- The Regulation (EU)2021/695 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing Horizon Europe,
- The SESAR 3 JU Governing Board decision GB(D)02-2021 adopting SESAR 2020 JU Administrative Board decision ADB(D)23-2019 adopting the "European ATM Master Plan 2020 (Level 1 Executive view)" that shall continue to apply for the SESAR 3 JU,
- The Commission Communication on "The European Green Deal", COM(2019) 640 final,
- The SESAR 3 JU Financial Rules adopted by the Governing Board on 14 December 2021, GB(D)01-2021, and in particular Articles 16, 17 and 33.

Whereas:

- (1) On 31 January 2023, the draft 2024-2025 Bi-Annual Work Programme (hereafter the '2024-2025 BAWP') was sent to the Members of the SESAR 3 JU Governing Board for initial review. Comments from Members of the SESAR 3 JU Governing Board were integrated in the final version to the extent possible.
- (2) On 13 November 2023, the Scientific Committee, in accordance with Article 21(7)(a) of the Single Basic Act provided an advice on the BAWP 2024-2025 that was taken into account in the elaboration of the document.



¹ OJ L 427, 30.11.2021, p. 17

² OJ L 229, 18.9.2023, p. 55-62



Governing Board

(3) On 16 November 2023, the States' Representative Group (SRG) expressed its positive opinion following consultation in accordance with Article 20(7)(d) of the Single Basic Act.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The Bi-Annual Work Programme (BAWP) for years 2024-2025 is adopted.

Article 2

The 2024-2025 BAWP comprises the SESAR 3 JU Budget for year 2024 and for year 2025 pending confirmation from the budgetary authority of the availability of the budget.

The 2024-2025 BAWP shall be made publicly available on the website of the SESAR 3 JU.

Article 3

This decision shall enter into force on the day following that of its adoption.

Done in Brussels, 14 December 2023

For the SESAR 3 JU Governing Board

The Chairperson

Annex I: Bi-Annual Work Programme 2024-2025

